

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Text

File #: 18348, Version: 0

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute a Supplemental Agreement for Highway/Rail Grade Crossing Safety Improvements with the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission for the purpose of installing Kansas City Southern Railroad crossing gates and alarms at the Stillhouse Road railroad crossing located north of R.D. Mize Road, at no cost to the County. **RESOLUTION NO. 18348,** January 6, 2014

INTRODUCED BY Bob Spence, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission recommends the execution of the attached Supplemental Agreement for Highway/Rail Grade Crossing Safety Improvements for the purpose of installing Kansas City Southern Railroad crossing gates and alarms at the Stillhouse Road railroad crossing located north of R.D. Mize Road, at no cost to the County; and,

WHEREAS, the execution of the attached Supplemental Agreement with the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission is in the best interest of the health, welfare, and safety of the citizens of Jackson County; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the attached Maintenance Agreement is hereby approved and that the County Executive is hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the County the Agreement and any other documents necessary to give effect to this Resolution.

.. Enacted and Approved

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the

File #: 18348, Version:	0			
Legislature.				
APPROVED AS TO	FORM:			
Chief Deputy County Counselor		County Coun	nselor	-
Certificate of Passa	ge			
	at the attached resolution in the Jack			
Yeas	9	Nays	0	
Abstaining	0	Absent	0	
Date		Mary Jo Spir	no, Clerk of Legislature	-